美洲及歐洲，有關風險分散於多名對手

方及客戶。

本集團銀行有關結存及現金、持有至到

期日之投資以及銀行存款證投資之信貸

風險有限，此乃由於大部分對手方均為

信貸評級較高之銀行或法團。

貨幣風險

本集團面臨外匯匯率變動之市場風險，

此項風險主要與若干以功能貨幣以外貨

幣計值之貿易應收款項以及現金及現金

等價物有關。

外匯敏感性

本集團大部分銷往外國 /從外國買入之

交易以美元及人民幣計值。匯率風險產

生自本集團之海外購買與銷售活動，該

等活動主要以美元及人民幣計值。

R
B

I  H
O

LD
I N

G
S

 LI M
I T

E
D

   紅
發
集
團
有
限
公
司

121

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T
 2007   二

零
零
七
年
年
報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

For the year ended 31st December 2007 截至二零零七年十二月三十一日止年度

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at

the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible change

in the US$ and RMB exchange rates against HK$ of

+5% and -5% (2006: +5% and -5%), with effect from

the beginning of the year, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit after income tax and

retained profit (due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities):

Increase/ Increase/
(Decrease) in (Decrease) in Increase/

foreign currency profit after (Decrease)
exchange rates income tax in retained

外匯匯率 扣除所得稅 profit
上升  ／ 後溢利 溢利儲備

（下降） 增加／（減少） 增加／（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

2007 二零零七年
US$ 美元 5% 2,563 2,563
US$ 美元 (5%) (2,563) (2,563)

RMB 人民幣 5% (104) (104)
RMB 人民幣 (5%) 104 104

2006 二零零六年
US$ 美元 5% 6,223 6,223
US$ 美元 (5%) (6,223) (6,223)

RMB 人民幣 5% (160) (160)
RMB 人民幣 (5%) 160 160

36. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

貨幣風險（續）

外匯敏感性（續）

下表展示於結算日所有其他變數保持不

變，而美元及人民幣匯率可能出現合理

波動（因貨幣資產及負債之公平值出現

變動）之情況下則對港元+5%及-5%（二

零零六：+5%及 -5%），其影響由年初

開始，本集團扣除所得稅後溢利及溢利

儲備對該波動之敏感性：

R
B

I
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 紅
發
集
團
有
限
公
司

122

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
00

7

二
零
零
七
年
年
報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

For the year ended 31st December 2007 截至二零零七年十二月三十一日止年度

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from

borrowings. The fol lowing table i l lustrates the

sensitivity of the profit after income tax for the year

and retained profit to a reasonably possible change in

interest rates of +1% and -1% (2006: +1% and -1%),

with effect from the beginning of the year. These

changes are considered to be reasonably possible

based on observation of current market conditions.

The calculations are based on the Group’s bank

borrowings held at each balance sheet date. All other

variables are held constant.

Group
本集團

2007 2006 2007 2006
二零零七年 二零零六年 二零零七年 二零零六年

+1% -1% +1% -1%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Profit after income tax 所得稅後

（虧損）／

溢利 (330) 330 — —
Retained profits 溢利儲備 (330) 330 — —

Liquidity risk

The Group carefully monitors the cash flow on day-to-

day basis. The Group maintains sufficient cash to

finance the operation of the subsidiaries in Hong Kong

and overseas. The Group has cash flow generated from

operating activities amounted to HK$39,037,000 (2006:

HK$28,293,000). To meet short term cash shortage,

the Group makes use of the credit facilities provided

by bankers.

36. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險

本集團利率變動之風險主要來自借貸。

下表說明年內淨業績及溢利儲備對利率

可能出現+1%及 -1%（二零零六年：

+1%及 -1%）之合理波動之敏感性，自

年初開始生效。根據對現行市場狀況之

觀察，該等變動被視為可能發生之合理

變動。計算乃根據本集團於各結算日所

持有之銀行借款作出。所有其他變數保

持不變。

流動性風險

本集團每日密切監察現金流量。本集團

存置充足之現金，以便為香港及海外附

屬公司之運營提供現金及融資。本集團

產 生 自 運 營 活 動 之 現 金 流 量 為

39,037,000港 元（ 二 零 零 六 年 ：

28,293,000港元）。本集團利用銀行提

供之信貸融通，以彌補短期現金之不

足。

R
B

I  H
O

LD
I N

G
S

 LI M
I T

E
D

   紅
發
集
團
有
限
公
司

123

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T
 2007   二

零
零
七
年
年
報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS